basis as of June 30, 2017. The figures are based on (i) the Company’s Interim Financial Statements (IFRS) for

the six months ended June 30, 2017, (ii) the effect of the pre-IPO capital increase against contribution in kind

by €9,900,000 thereby increasing the Company’s share capital to € 10,000,000, (iii) the effect of the

placement of the Offer Shares and (iv) the effect of the placement of the Offer Shares and full exercise of the

Greenshoe Option.

Investors should read these tables in conjunction with “PART H: SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION”, “PART

I: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS, FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF

OPERATIONS”, “PART Q: - 1.2 Share Capital of the Company and Development of Share Capital since the

Company’s incorporation” and the Interim Financial Statements (IFRS) for the six months ended June 30, 2017,

including the notes thereto, which are included in this Prospectus, beginning on page F-2.

1 Capitalization

As of June 30, 2017 As of June 30, 2017 Adjustment for the completion of the Offering

(i) actual

(ii) actual (adjusted

for €9.9m pre-IPO

capital increase)

(iii) excluding exercise

of the Greenshoe

Option1

(iv) assuming full

exercise of the

Greenshoe Option2

in € thousand

(unaudited)

Total Current debt3 ..... 33,501 23,601 23,601 23,601
of which guaranteed4 . . . . 670 670 670 670

of which secured5 ..... 0 0 0 0

of which unguaranteed/

unsecured ..... 32,831 22,931 22,931 22,931

Total Non-current debt6 . . 4,969 4,969 4,969 4,969
of which guaranteed7 . . . . 3,960 3,960 3,960 3,960

of which secured8 ..... 0 0 0 0

of which unguaranteed/

unsecured ..... 1,009 1,009 1,009 1,009

— —

Shareholders’ equity . . . . . 5,419 15,319 118,435 135,768
Share capital9 ..... 100 10,000 15,000 15,825

Legal reserve10 ..... 1,244 1,244 99,360 115,868

Other reserves11 ..... 4,075 4,075 4,075 4,075

Total capitalization ..... 43,889 43,889 147,005 164,338

1 These adjustments reflect that from the Company’s gross proceeds from the Offering in the amount of €110.0 million (calculated on the basis
of 5,000,000 New Shares which are fully placed at the mid-point of the price range (i.e. €22.00) per share), €5.0 million are allocable to share
capital and €105.0 million to legal reserves. Costs of the Offering attributable to the Company are €6.884 million which are deducted from the
legal reserves.

2 These adjustments reflect that from of the Company’s gross proceeds from the Offering, assuming a full exercise of the Greenshoe Option, in
the amount of €128.150 million (calculated on the basis of 5,000,000 New Shares and 825,000 Greenshoe Shares which are fully placed at the

[…]

negative effect on the financial position and earnings because the Group’s outflows in foreign currencies

exceed its foreign currency cash inflows.

134

Additional currency risk arises prior to the Offering from a loan granted by the Parent Company to Voltabox

Texas in the euro currency.

11.2 Interest Rate Risks

Interest rate risk refers to any change in interest rates that impacts earnings or equity. Interest rate risk

primarily arises in connection with financial liabilities.

The significant interest-bearing financial liabilities relate mainly to those with fixed interest rates. Accordingly,

changes in the interest rate would only have an effect if the financial instruments were recorded at fair value.

As this is not the case, the financial instruments with fixed interest rates are not subject to interest rate risks

within the meaning of IFRS 7.

The interest rate risks associated with variable-rate financial liabilities are measured using cash flow sensitivity

techniques. The Voltabox Group had variable-rate financial liabilities of €3,808 thousand as of December 31,

2016. A change in interest rates (+1%/-1%) is associated with the following cash flow risk:

June 30, December 31,

2017 2016 2015 2014

in € thousand

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Cash flow risk ..... -35 35 -38 38 -37 37 0 0

11.3 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk, i.e. the risk that Voltabox might not be able to meet its payment obligations as they fall due, is

managed by means of flexible cash management. As of December 31, 2016, Voltabox had cash and cash

equivalents of T€940 (2015: T€771; 2014: T€726) at its disposal. Unused credit lines totaling T€0 were

available as of December 31, 2016 (2015 T€0; 2014: T€0). In addition to the instruments providing assurance

of liquidity described above, the Group follows developments on financial markets on an ongoing basis in

order to take advantage of attractive financing opportunities as they become available.